PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
[<u>ار ا</u>	n	
		Name		Execution Date		
Private Pallet Security Systems, LLC 08/01/2013						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	VerdaSee Solutions, Inc.					
Street Address:	17825 West Pond Ridge Circle]	
City:	Gurnee					
State/Country:	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	60031					
Property Type		Number]	
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 6		8068023				
Patent Number: 77		7714708				
Application Number: 6		61852981				
Patent Number: 7		7482928				
Patent Number:		7059819				
Patent Number: 70		7011214				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	4142259753					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 414-225-9755 Email: docketing@boylefred.com						
Correspondent Name: Boyle Fredrickson S.C.						
Address Line 1: 840 N. Plankin						
Address Line 4:		VISCONSIN 53203				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2421.003				
				PATENT		
		11				

REEL: 031152 FRAME: 0139

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mathew E. Corr		
Signature:	/Mathew E. Corr/		
Date:	09/06/2013		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 2 source=00645626#page1.tif source=00645626#page2.tif			

Confidential

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is effective as of the <u>I</u> day of August, 2013 ("Effective Date"), between Private Pallet Security Systems, LLC. a corporation incorporated under the laws of Illinois ("Assignor"), and VerdaSee Solutions, Inc, a corporation organized under the laws of Illinois ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT dated as of August___, 2013 between Assignor and Assignee (the "Assignment and License Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign or cause to be assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including that recited in the Assignment and License Agreement), it is hereby agreed by and between the parties as follows:

Capitalized terms used in this Assignment which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the IP Matters Agreement.

1. Assignor hereby grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee, by execution hereof, the Patent Rights, including without limitation (a) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Assigned Patents"),

2. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the Assigned Intellectual Property.

3. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all rights of Assignor to obtain reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions or other legal protections arising solely from the Assigned Patents that are or may be secured in any relevant jurisdiction anywhere in the world, including (but not limited to) the United States, its territories and possessions, now or hereinafter in effect.

4. The Assigned Patents are conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessorsin-interest with respect thereto prior to the Effective Date, a list of which shall be provided by P2S2 immediately prior to execution of the Agreement.

5. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date above first written.

{00633765.DOC/ }

PATENT REEL: 031152 FRAME: 0141

Confidential

Private Pallet Security Systems, LLC

Bу ANCE S. Johnson Name: V.C. Title

VerdaSee Solutions, Inc.

By:

Name: Reuben Vasquez

Title: President, CEO

{00633765.DOC/ }

PATENT REEL: 031152 FRAME: 0142

RECORDED: 09/06/2013